

No. 18–6062

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMIRO RUBI IBARRA,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
Tel: (512) 936–1400
stephen.hoffman@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 I. Facts of the Crime 6

 II. Evidence Relating to Punishment 9

 III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 13

 I. Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate That Ibarra’s
 Atkins Claim Is Meritless. 16

 II. Reasonable Jurists Could Not Debate That Ibarra’s
 Atkins Claim Was Beyond the Scope of the Remand..... 18

 III. *Pinholster* Governs Ibarra’s *Atkins* Claim, Not
 Martinez..... 19

 IV. In Any Event, *Martinez* Only Applies to IATC Claims—
 Not *Atkins* Claims..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	3, 21
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	13
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	passim
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 20
<i>Ex parte Ibarra</i> , No. WR–48,832–01 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 4, 2001)	10
<i>Ex parte Ibarra</i> , No. WR–48,832–02, –03, 2007 WL 2790587, (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 26, 2007).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Ex parte Ibarra</i> , No. WR–48,832–04, 2008 WL 4417283 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 1, 2008)	11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23
<i>Gore v. Crews</i> , 720 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	15

<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	21
<i>Hunton v. Sinclair</i> , 732 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Ibarra v. Davis</i> , 738 F. App'x 814 (5th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Ibarra v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	10
<i>Ibarra v. Stephens</i> , 723 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2, 12, 18
<i>Ibarra v. Texas</i> , 553 U.S. 1055 (2008).....	11
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler</i> , 687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012).....	i, 12
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler</i> , 691 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler</i> , W-02-CA-052, 2011 WL 13177743 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	15
<i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Lewis v. Thaler</i> , 701 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (2007).....	25
<i>Rubi Ibarra v. Texas</i> , 531 U.S. 828 (2000)	10
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	2, 13
<i>Speer v. Stephens</i> , 781 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11

The Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.),
2004 I.C.J. 12 (Judgment of Mar. 31) 11

Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013) i, 2, 12, 18

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 1, 11

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2101 4, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) 20

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 14, 15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 5, 20, 21

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071, § 5 11

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 18.01(d) 8

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 18.02(d) 8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10 13

Supreme Court Rule 13 4, 18

Other Authorities

The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 14
